

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

ZUKERMAN DAIKER & LEAR CO. L.P.A.)	CASE NO.: 09 0875
)	
Plaintiff-Appellee)	ON APPEAL FROM THE
)	EIGHTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS
)	CASE NO.: CA 91892
)	
vs.)	TRIAL COURT
)	CASE NO. CV 07 619960
)	
BARBARA J. AND ALFRED LUFT, ET AL.)	
)	
Defendants-Appellants)	

ROTATORI, BENDER, GRAGEL, STOPER &
ALEXANDER CO., L.P.A.'S MEMORANDUM IN RESPONSE TO
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION OF
APPELLANTS BARBARA J. AND ALFRED LUFT

ROBERT B. WELTMAN #0008230
JENNIFER M. MONTY #0076409
HENRY J. GEHA III #0081713
Weltman, Weinberg & Reis Co., L.P.A.
323 W. Lakeside Avenue, Suite 200
Cleveland, Ohio 44113
Phone: (216) 685-1040
Fax: (216) 363-6914
Email: rweltman@weltman.com
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee,
Rotatori, Bender, Gragel, Stoper &
Alexander Co., L.P.A.*

RICHARD L. MCNELLIE #0032130
ERIC T. DEIGHTON #0071456
Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &
Ulrich Co., L.P.A.
24755 Chagrin Boulevard #200
Cleveland, OH 44122
Phone: (216) 360-7200
Fax: (216) 360-7210
Fax: (216) 360-7210
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants,
Barbara J. and Alfred Luft*

DAVID G. FINLEY #0003489
45 W. Prospect Ave., #1650-G
Cleveland, OH 44115
Phone: (216) 574-4814
*Attorney for Plaintiff-Appellee,
Zukerman, Daiker & Lear Co., L.P.A.*

FILED
JUN 12 2009
CLERK OF COURT
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	3
I. Introduction	4
II. This Case is Not a Case of Substantial Constitutional Question or One of Great Public Interest	5
III. Response to Argument in Support of Proposition of Law	9
<u>Proposition of Law No. I:</u> A party who asks a court to recognize its lien bears the burden of proof.	9
<u>Proposition of Law No. II:</u> A party who requests that the court marshal its lien, or request distribution of proceeds, must establish the balance due and owing. A party is not denied due process when the party fails to establish a balance due and owing, through evidence at trial.	11
Conclusion	12
Certificate of Service	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page
<i>Akron-Canton Regional Airport Authority v. Swinehart</i> , 62 Ohio St. 2d 403, 406	12
<i>In re Foreclosure of Liens for Delinquent Taxes</i> (1980), 62 Ohio St.2d 333, 405 N.E.2d 1030	12
<i>Moore v. Burnet</i> (1842), 11 Ohio 334, 341	10
<i>Orrenmaa v. CTI Audio, Inc.</i> (2008), 2008 Ohio 4299	12
<i>State ex rel. Duncan v. Chippewa Twp. Trustees</i> , 73 Ohio St.3d 728, 1995 Ohio 272, 654 N.E.2d 1254	9
<u>CIVIL RULES</u>	
Civ. R. 8(C)	7
Civ. R. 53	8
<u>CUYAHOGA COUNTY LOCAL RULES</u>	
Local Rule 24(C)	9
